AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. MNWNC-130

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its commissioner of Administration
("State”), and Transource Service Corporation, 2405 W Utopia Rd, Phoenix, AZ 85027 ("Contract Vendor”),

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contract Vendor identified as Contract No. MNWNC-130, April 1, 2015,

through March 31, 2017 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Servers, and Storage including Related
Peripherals and Services); and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. Stat.
§ 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified hersin, upon the mutual
agreement of the Materials Management Division and the Contract Vendor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agread by the parties to amend the Contract as follows:
1. That Contract No. MNWNC-130 is extended through March 31, 2020, at the same terms and conditions.

2. The Contract Vendor shall provide Computer Equipment: {Desktops, Servers, and Storage including Related
Peripherals and Services) at the prices set forth on the attached Exhibit B, Pricing Schedule.

This Amendment is effective beginning April 1, 2017, or upon the date that the final required signatures-are obtained,

whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever
occurs first.

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. TRANSOURCE SERVICE CORPORATION 2. OFFICE OF STATE PROCUREMENT

The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3.
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as required

by applicable atlicles, bylaws.-reselutions. qr grdinances. By: A A AQM/ Dg__,,.,‘__,
By: /éi:/—‘ﬁ”:b A

Slawelite Title: Acquisition Management Specialist
Curtis Wescott
Printed Name Date: '2‘//"-1 ’// 7

Title: NASPO ValuePoint Confract Manager

3. COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION
Date: 02/13/2017

wzsentmm : f

Sighature /

Ann Ting | Date: Z //9//2@/‘7

. Printed Name

Title: President

Date: 02/13/2017

CONTRACT NO. MNWNC-130 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT TRANSOURCE SERVICE CORPORATION




f 1.

m DEPARTMENT of COMPUTER EQUIPMENT j.\

ADMINISTRATION. 2014-2020 A WSCA-NASPO:
. - COOPERATIVE PURCHASING

Updated 04/01/2017 ™ CRGANIZATION

MINNESOTA WSCA-NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD
EXHIBIT B - PRICING SCHEDULE

BASELINE PRICE LIST: TRANSOURCE MSRP
LINK: http://www.transource.com/customersiwsca/BasePriceSheet.asp

2. BAND DISCOUNTS - (CATEGORY EXCEPTIONS APPLICABLE IN ALL BANDS) CATEGORY MINIMURM

. DISCOUNT
BAND 1 DESKTOP 43211507 26%
BAND 2 LAPTOP 43211503 26%
BAND 3 TABLET 43211509 12%
BAND 4 SERVER 43211501 33%
BAND 5 STORAGE 71151106 233%
CATEGCRY EXCEPTION: Product Promotions ' - 1%

IMPORTANT: The minimum discount is provided, refer to Contract Vendor's Website for any additional discounts and request

‘a quote for bulk/volume discounts. Al prices shall be FOB Destination, prepaid and allowed (with freight included in the price).
If there is a special case where ingide delivery fee must be charged, the Contract Vendor will notify the customer in advance.

3 THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS - (APPLICABLE IN ALL BANDS) 43211724

4 SERVICES

. Break/fix non warranty: $75/hour

Accidental amage — Complete Care: $

Desktop Installation: (options: copper, sterling and turquoise — see website for details)
Copper=$25

Sterling Silver=3%40

Turquoise=$75

Training $65/hour

LEASING

Contract Vendor does not offer leasing.

ADD ONA ) O Re e a quote fo 0 on p 0 P ase
a. Per Transaction Multiple Unit:
Over $250,000 = up to 2% additional on Transource systems from Baseline Pricing or 1% on peripherals
Over $500,000 = up to 2.5% additional on Transource systems from Baseline Pricing or 1.25% on peripherals
~__Over $1 million - up to 3.5% additional on Transource systems from Baseline Pricing or 1.5% on peripheral

b. Cumulative Discounts are based on Total Master Agreement Sales:
Over $20 million — Additional 1% from Baseline Pricing
Over $50 million — Additional 1.5% from Baseline Pricing
Over $100 million — Additional 2% from Baseline Pricing

€. Annual Volume Discounts:
Over $2 million — Additional 1% from Baseline Pricing
Over $5 million — Additional 1.5% from Baseline Pricing
Qver $10 million — Additional 2% from Baseline Pricing

CONTRACT NO. MNWNGC-130 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT TRANSOURCE SERVICE CORPORATION



